RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING THE)
FIVE-YEAR IMPLEMENTATION PLAN)
FOR THE PERIOD 2011-2016 FOR THE ISLA)
VISTA REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA)

RESOLUTION NO: 11-

WHEREAS, Section 33490 of the California Community Redevelopment Law, Health and Safety Code 33000 et.seq. ("Law") requires all redevelopment agencies to adopt an Implementation Plan every five years, following a noticed public hearing; and

WHEREAS, Section 33490 sets forth a list of requirements for implementation plans; and

WHEREAS, staff of the Santa Barbara County Redevelopment Agency has prepared implementation plan entitled "Five-Year Implementation Plan Update for the Period from 2011 – 2016" ("Implementation Plan") for the Isla Vista Redevelopment Project Area meeting all of the requirements set forth in Section 22490 of the Law, contained herewith as Exhibit 1; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 33413 of the Law, the Implementation Plan includes a tenyear affordable housing compliance plan; and

WHEREAS, the Isla Vista PAC/GPAC has reviewed the Implementation Plan; and

WHEREAS, adoption of the Implementation Plan is not a project under CEQA as set forth in Section 33490 of the Law and CEQA Guideline Sections 15378(b)(4) and (5).

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency Board of Directors has conducted a duly noticed public hearing on the Implementation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FOUND AND RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The above recitations are true and correct.
- 2. The Implementation Plan meets all of the requirements set forth in Section 33490 of the Law.
- 3. The Five-Year Implementation Plan for the Isla Vista Redevelopment Project for the

For the Period 2012 - 2016 is hereby adopted in the form attached herewith as Exhibit 1.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Santa Barbara County Redevelopment Agency Board of Directors of the State of California, this _____ day of _____ 2011, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

AGENCY:

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY a public body, corporate and politic

Ву: _____

JONI GRAY Chair, Board of Directors

ATTEST: CHANDRA L. WALLAR

By _____

Agency Secretary

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: DENNIS A. MARSHALL AGENCY COUNSEL

By: _____

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: ROBERT W. GEIS, CPA AUDITOR CONTROLLER

By _____ Deputy Auditor-Controller